

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-14148

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Denise Page Hood
Hon. Gordon J. Quist

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE
INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

THE MICHIGAN SENATE INTERVENORS'
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

The Michigan Senate (the “Senate”) and Michigan State Senators Jim Stamas, Ken Horn, and Lana Theis (the “Michigan Senators,” and with the Senate, the “Senate Intervenors”), respectfully request a stay of this Court’s April 25, 2019 Order while their appeal of right is pending before the United States Supreme Court. The Order enjoined use of the Challenged Districts (as defined in the Order), gave the Michigan Legislature and Governor the opportunity to enact “remedial” maps for the Challenged Districts by August 1, 2019, and effectively amended Michigan’s Constitution by reducing senators’ four-year terms of office by two years by ordering Secretary of State Benson to conduct special elections in 2020 for certain Senate districts.

In support of this Motion, the Senate Intervenors submit the accompanying Brief. Pursuant to LR 7.1(a), the undersigned counsel sought concurrence. The Congressional and State House Intervenors concurred, but Plaintiffs and Defendant Secretary of State Benson denied concurrence. The Senate Intervenors also submit the accompanying Motion for Immediate Consideration of this Motion for Stay Pending Appeal.

WHEREFORE, the Senate Intervenors respectfully request that the Court grant this Motion and stay the Order while their appeal is pending before the Supreme Court.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: May 3, 2019

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC

By: /s/ Jason T. Hanselman

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)

Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)

Counsel for Senate Intervenors

201 Townsend Street, Suite 900

Lansing, MI 48933

Telephone: (517) 374-9100

ggordon@dykema.com

jhanselman@dykema.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-14148

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Denise Page Hood
Hon. Gordon J. Quist

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
MICHIGAN SENATE
INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	vi
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SUPREME COURT WILL LIKELY REVERSE THIS COURT’S ORDER ON APPEAL BECAUSE PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE AND, EVEN IF THEY WERE, A SPECIAL ELECTION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY.	8
A. The Supreme Court Has Not Found Partisan Gerrymandering Claims To Be Justiciable or Provided a Standard by Which to Judge Constitutionality.....	8
B. The Senate Intervenors Are Also Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Laches and Standing Arguments Because No Senate Election Is Scheduled for 2020.....	12
C. The Senate Intervenors Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal Challenging the Special Election as a Remedy.	14
II. THE SENATE INTERVENORS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM FROM DISRUPTION OF THE ELECTORAL PROCESS AND LEGISLATIVE OPERATION IF A STAY IS NOT GRANTED.	20
III. NO OTHER PARTY WILL BE HARMED BY GRANTING A STAY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING A STAY.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

DYKEMA GOSSETT A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	10, 24
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 968; 116 S. Ct. 1941; 135 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	6, 10, 24
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109; 106 S. Ct. 2797; 92 L. Ed. 85 (1986)	6, 9
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234; 121 S. Ct. 1452; 149 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2001)	2
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 963 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735; 93 S. Ct. 2321; 37 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1973)	10, 16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916; 201 L. Ed. 2d 313 (2018).....	vii, 2, 8, 9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770; 107 S. Ct. 2113; 95 L. Ed. 2d 724 (1987)	vii, 7
<i>Hunt v. Cromatie</i> , 526 U.S. 541; 119 S. Ct. 1545; 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999)	10, 16
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing As Senate Joint Resolution 1 E</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982)	18

DYKEMA GOSSETT & ASSOCIATES, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY-CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900-LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

Lamone v. Benisek
(Sup. Ct. #18-726)passim

Merritt-Ruth v. Latta,
No. 14-cv-12858, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104999 (E.D. Mich.
Aug. 11, 2015)11

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) vii, 7, 20

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900; 115 S. Ct. 2475; 132 L. Ed. 2d 762 (1995)11

North Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 1624; 198 L. Ed. 2d 110 (2017).....15, 18, 20

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)22

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533; 84 S. Ct. 1362 (1964)18

Rucho v. Common Cause
(Sup. Ct. #18-422)passim

Shapiro v. McManus,
203 F. Supp 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016)10

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630; 113 S. Ct. 2816; 125 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1993)15

Sixty-Seventh Minn. State S. v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187, 92 S. Ct. 1477 (1972).....18

Travia v. Lomenzo,
381 U.S. 431; 85 S. Ct. 1582; 14 L. Ed. 2d 480 (1965)18

Vieth v. Jublirer,
541 U.S. 267, 272, 277; 124 S. Ct. 1769; 158 L. Ed. 2d 546 (2004)9, 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a) vii, 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 212, 17, 21

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 312

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 5417

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1253 vii, 1

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... vii, 1

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933
